RESOLUTION NO. 1729

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CREVE COEUR, MISSOURI, AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A CONTRACT WITH REITZ & JENS, INC. FOR THE PRELIMINARY STUDY OF THE BEAVER DRIVE CROSSING PROJECT FOR THE NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$81,000.00.

WHEREAS, the existing roadway culvert under Beaver Drive Crossing is in poor condition and at risk of failing,

WHEREAS, the City strives to reduce public safety risks by repairing and maintaining structurally sound roadways,

WHEREAS, downstream of the failing culvert, existing gabion baskets are also failing, and nearby homes are experiencing structural flooding and yard erosion;

WHEREAS, the City's Stormwater Program focuses on seeking solutions for stormwater issues that impact public safety, public health, natural assets, and property; and

WHEREAS, Public Works staff has found that Reitz & Jens, Inc. is well qualified for the design of culverts, streambank stabilization, stormwater conveyance system, and stormwater management solutions and recommends engaging them pursuant to the on-call arrangement that is currently in place to conduct the preliminary engineering study for this project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CREVE COEUR, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Work Order between Reitz & Jens, Inc. and the City, made pursuant to the existing on-call agreement, attached hereto as "Exhibit A," with a not-to-exceed contract sum of \$81,000.00, is hereby approved, and the City Administrator is hereby authorized and directed to enter into and execute that Work Order. The Work Order as executed shall be substantially in the form of "Exhibit A," with such changes therein as shall be approved by the officers of the City executing same, consistent with the provisions and intent of this Resolution. The City Administrator and his designated representatives are hereby authorized and directed to take any and all actions necessary, desirable, convenient, or proper in order to carry out the intent of this Resolution, the matters herein authorized, and the rights and duties of the City under the Work Order and On-Call Agreement.

ADOPTED THIS 24TH DAY OF JUNE, 2024.

DR. ROBERT HOFFMAN MAYOR

KELLIE HENKE CITY CLERK